

No. 11-2-03210-6 (trial court)
No. 72314-6 (Court of Appeals)

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Michael Salewski, D.V.M., an individual,
Appellant

v.

Pilchuck Veterinary Hospital, Inc., P.S., a Washington corporation,
Respondent

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Charles J. Paternoster, WSBA # 38703
Parsons Farnell & Grein, LLP
1030 SW Morrison St.
Portland, Oregon 97205
Email: cpaternoster@pfglaw.com
Telephone: 503-222-1812
Facsimile: 503-274-7979
Attorney for Appellant Michael Salewski, D.V.M.

2014 DEC 15 AM 10:31

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
[Handwritten signature]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
I. Assignment of Error No. 1	3
II. Assignment of Error No. 2.....	4
III. Assignment of Error No. 3.....	4
ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
I. Issue - Assignment of Error Nos. 1 and 2.....	4
II. Issue - Assignment of Error Nos. 1 and 2.....	4
III. Issue - Assignment of Error Nos. 1 and 2.....	5
IV. Issue - Assignment of Error No. 1 and 3	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Procedural Background.....	5
II. Factual Background	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Trial Court erred in denying Appellant’s Motion to Vacate the Arbitration Award.	12
A. Legal Standard	12
II. The Noncompetition Agreement Lacked Consideration as a Matter of Law.	13
A. Washington law requires that a subsequent modification to a noncompetition agreement be supported by additional, independent consideration.	13

B.	The arbitrator erred as a matter of law in concluding that previously executed noncompetition agreements provided consideration for the January 2007 noncompetition agreement.....	15
C.	The arbitrator also erred as a matter of law in concluding that the promises of other shareholders to Pilchuck could serve as additional, independent consideration for the noncompetition covenant.....	18
D.	Both the Arbitrator and the Trial Court erred in failing to consider Salewski’s change of employment status in 2008 and reasoning that under <i>Labriola</i> , continued employment served as sufficient consideration.....	22
III.	The Liquidated Damages Provision in the January 2007 Agreement is an unenforceable penalty under Washington law.	27
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cummings v. Budget Tank Removal & Env'tl. Serv. LLC</i> , 163 Wn. App. 379, 260 P.3d 220 (2011).....	12
<i>Federated Servs. Ins. Co. v. Pers. Representative of Estate of Norberg</i> , 101 Wn. App. 119, 4 P.3d 844 (2000).....	12
<i>Knight, Vale & Gregory v. McDaniel</i> , 37 Wn. App. 366, 680 P.2d 448 (1984).....	13, 29
<i>Labriola v. Pollard Group, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 828, 100 P.3d 791(2004)	2, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Lind Building Corp. v. Pacific Bellevue Developments</i> , 55 Wn.App. 70, 776 P.2d 977 (1989).....	28
<i>Pittman v. Harbin Clinic Professional Association</i> , 210 Ga. App. 767, 437 S.E.2d 619 (1993).....	20
<i>Racine v. Bender</i> , 141 Wash. 606, 252 P.115 (1927).....	13
<i>Rosellini v. Banchemo</i> , 83 Wn.2d 268, 517 P.2d 955 (1974)	13, 14, 20
<i>Schneller v. Hayes</i> , 176 Wash. 115, 28 P.2d 273 (1934).....	13, 14, 20
<i>Wallace Real Estate Inv., Inc. v. Groves</i> , 124 Wn.2d 881, 886, 881 P.2d 1010 (1994).....	27, 28
<i>Walter Implement Inc. v. Focht</i> , 107 Wn.2d 553, 730 P.2d 1340 (1987).	28
<i>Watson v. Ingram</i> , 124 Wn.2d 845, 881 P.2d 247 (1994)	28
<i>Williams Fruit Co. v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , 3 Wn.App. 276	16
<i>Wood v. May</i> , 73 Wn.2d 307, 438 P.2d 587 (1968).....	13

Statutes

RCW 7.04A.200..... 6
RCW 7.04A.230..... 6
RCW 7.04A.230(d)..... 12

Other Authorities

15 Walter H.E. Jaeger, Williston on Contracts § 1826 at 487 (3d ed.1972)
..... 14, 20
